SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This seventh AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into this 10th day of October, 2019 by and between the Town of Los Gatos, State of California, herein called "Town", and Innovative Claim Solutions, Inc., herein called "Consultant."

RECITALS

- A. Town and Consultant entered into an Agreement on June 30, 2010 to provide workers' compensation administration consulting services, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A.
- B. The Town and Consultant entered into a First Amendment to Agreement on October 8, 2013, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit B.
- C. The Town and Consultant entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement on July 1, 2016, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit C.
- D. The Town and Consultant entered into a Third Amendment to Agreement on June 23, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit D.
- E. The Town and Consultant entered into a Fourth Amendment to Agreement on July 1, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit E.
- F. The Town and Consultant entered into a Fifth Amendment to Agreement on September 1, 2018, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit F.
- G. The Town and Consultant entered into a Sixth Amendment to Agreement on July 1, 2019, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit G.
- H. The Town desires to extend the contract through December 31, 2019.

AMENDMENT

- 1. Section 1 "Compensation Schedule" of the agreement is hereby amended to reflect that the Town pays Consultant a monthly fee of \$4,067 (equivalent to an annual fee of \$48,804) for the period of November 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
- 2. Section 3 "Time of Performance" of the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that the term of the Amendment is for a period of two months, November 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement effective July 1, 2010 remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and Consultant have executed this Agreement as of the date indicated on this agreement.

TOWN OF LOS GATOS:		CONSULTANT:	
Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager	Date	Gary Archibald, CIO, President Innovative Claim Solutions, Inc.	Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Robert Schultz, Town Attorney	Date
ATTEST:	
Shelley Neis, Clerk Administrator	Date